
HELEN SHIELDS CANADIAN ROOKIE-MASTER GAME 

Thursday, April 29, 2004 

 

24 clubs took part in our annual Helen Shields Rookie-Master Game. The Bridge Centre of Niagara had the highest turn out 

with 54 pairs playing off at their games. The Ottawa Bridge Centre came in second with 49 pairs followed by the Gatineau 

Bridge Club with 48 Pairs and The Vancouver Bridge Centre had 45 pairs and the North Bay DBC had 44 pairs. Jim Priebe, 

Ray Jotcham and Steve Mackay did the analysis for this game. 
 

NATIONAL WINNERS (626 PAIRS) 
1. Louise Eastwood & Stuart Eastwood 

 

Maritime Cards & Games 
 

75.50% 
2. Glenn Provick & Catherine Marko Ottawa Bridge Centre 69.90% 
3. Ghislaine Lauzon & Peter Clark Ottawa Bridge Centre 69.78% 
4. Bernie Blair & John O’Brien Peterborough BC 68.58% 
5. Dana Dirks & Derrick Furber Prince Albert DBC 68.52% 
6. Michelle Levesque & S. Gail Arnott Tuxedo Bridge Studio 68.46% 
7. Larry Whitlow & Doran Johnson Saskatoon DBC 68.39% 
8. Lise Boulanger & Madeleine Carriere Gatineau DBC 68.25% 
9. Blake Maybank & George Holland Halifax Bridge World 67.56% 

10. Jan Stewart & Mark Liberman Kate Buckman Bridge Studio 66.14% 

ZONE ONE WINNERS: (121 PAIRS) 
1. Louise Eastwood & Stuart Eastwood 

 
Maritime Cards & Games 

 
75.50% 

2. Blake Maybank & George Holland Halifax Bridge World 67.56% 
3. Bill Gourley & Bob Nest Truro DBC 65.94% 
4. Gale Abbey & Hugh Shankel Ken-Wo DBC 62.73% 

5. Dorothy Chisholm & Peter Ineson Maritime Cards & Games 62.48% 

ZONE TWO WINNERS: (97 PAIRS) 
1. Glenn Provick & Catherine Marko 

 
Ottawa Bridge Centre 

 
69.90% 

2. Ghislaine Lauzon & Peter Clark Ottawa Bridge Centre 69.78% 
3.Lise Boulanger & Madeleine Carriere Gatineau DBC 68.25% 
4. Andree Fouquet & Romain Jacques Gatineau DBC 66.27% 

5. Judy Forest & Francois Desmarais Ottawa Bridge Centre 62.72% 

ZONE THREE WINNERS: (184 PAIRS) 
1. Bernie Blair & John O’Brien 

 
Peterborough BC 

 
68.58% 

2. Jan Stewart & Mark Liberman 
3. Debbie Dunn & Debbie Robertson 
4. Leila Phillipson & Margot Epstein 
5. Hans Tammemagi & Jeremy Smee 

Kate Buckman Bridge Studio  66.14%  
Kate Buckman Bridge Studio  65.23%  
Bridge Centre of Niagara 64.63%  
Bridge Centre of Niagara 64.39% 

ZONE FOUR WINNERS: (86 PAIRS) 
1. Michelle Levesque & S. Gail Arnott 

 
Tuxedo Bridge Studio 

 
68.46% 

2/3. Mike Chirico & Peter Minogue North Bay DBC 64.44% 
2/3. Ted Kerr & Marc Langevin North Bay DBC 64.44% 
4. Linda Frotten & Rod Heigh 
5. Bernia Brandstaedter & Sheila Lugtig 

North Bay DBC 
Tuxedo Bridge Studio 

62.50% 
62.27% 

 

ZONE FIVE WINNERS: (93 PAIRS) 
1. Dana Dirks & Derrick Furber 

 

Prince Albert DBC 

 

68.52% 
2. Larry Whitlow & Doran Johnson Saskatoon DBC 68.39% 
3.Pat Krueger & Jean Lawes Battlefords DBC 65.63% 
4. Leona Halter & Glenn Moore Battlefords DBC 63.55% 
5. Linda Clavelle & Linda Brooks Prince Albert DBC 63.39% 

 

ZONE SIX WINNERS: (45 PAIRS) 
  

1. Mhairi Longridge & Cathy Miller Vancouver Bridge Centre 64.64% 

2. Rob Tyson & Bradley Bart Vancouver Bridge Centre 63.69% 

3. Ian Affleck & Dan Watson Vancouver Bridge Centre 58.86% 

4. Ian Ho & Robert Gerrie Vancouver Bridge Centre 58.34% 

5. Peter Mensz & Andrew Zorawski Vancouver Bridge Centre 57.60% 

 

 

  



 
KEN - WO BRIDGE CLUB (24 PAIRS) 
1. Gale Abbey & Hugh Shankel 62.73% 

2. Frank Hazel & Marv Norden 60.91% 

HALIFAX BRIDGE WORLD (14 PAIRS) 

1. Blake Maybank & George Holland 

 
67.56% 

2. Amy Baker & Marie Lynch 53.67% 

MARITIME CARDS & GAMES (29 PAIRS) 

1. Louise Eastwood & Stuart Eastwood 

 
75.50% 

2. Dorothy Chisholm & Peter Ineson 62.48% 

TRURO DBC (11 PAIRS) 

1. Bill Gourley & Bob Nest 

 
65.94% 

2. Les Haley & Lorne Cock 62.11% 

BATHURST DBC (21 PAIRS) 

1. Imelda Dube & Phyllis Carroll 

 
58.86% 

2. Dot Berry & Vivian Aubie 56.94% 

NEWCASTLE DBC (12 PAIRS) 

1. Margie Sticklen & Diana Henderson 

 
60.50% 

2. Alice MacPhee & Selma Mitchell 58.50% 

AMHERST DBC (9 PAIRS) 

1. Louise & Werner Vanthielen 

 
68.75% 

2. Mike Moses & Jeff Arsenault 54.86% 

OTTAWA BRIDGE CENTRE (49 PAIRS) 

1. Glenn Provick & Catherine Marko 

 
69.90% 

2. Ghislaine Lauzon & Peter Clark 69.78% 

GATINEAU BRIDGE CLUB (48 PAIRS) 

1.Lise Boulanger & Madeleine Carriere 

 
68.25% 

2. Andree Fouquet & Romain Jacques 66.27% 

BRIDGE CENTRE OF NIAGARA (54 PAIRS) 

1. Leila Phillipson & Margot Epstein 

 
64.63% 

2. Hans Tammemagi & Jeremy Smee 64.39% 

KATE BUCKMAN BRIDGE STUDIO (32 PAIRS) 

1. Jan Stewart & Mark Liberman 

 
66.14% 

2. Debbie Dunn & Debbie Robertson 65.23% 

MISSISSAUGA-OAKVILLE BRIDGE CENTRE (40 PAIRS) 

1. Ken Wu & Ringo Chung 

 
61.00% 

2. Barb Cotton & Sharon Young 60.31% 

PETERBOROUGH BC (12 PAIRS) 

1. Bernie Blair & John O’Brien 

 
68.58% 

2. Simone Clark & Terry Watt 61.00% 

BIG BAY BRIDGE CLUB (21 PAIRS) 

1. Joyce Lindsay & Dale Garvey 

 
62.68% 

2. Dan Zorgel & Jane Baker 57.39% 



TILLSONBURG DBC (25 PAIRS) 

1. Rosalie Willaert & Louise Johnson 

 
63.94% 

2. Harold Fishleigh & Cathy Petrina 63.67% 
 

THUNDER BAY DBC (23 PAIRS) 

1. Norma Fedyk & Adela Mitchelson 
 

59.22% 

2. Joe Willder & Glen Harmer 59.16% 

NORTH BAY DBC (44 PAIRS) 

½. Mike Chirico & Peter Minogue 

 
64.44% 

½. Ted Kerr & Marc Langevin 64.44% 

TUXEDO BRIDGE STUDIO (19 PAIRS) 

1. Michelle Levesque & S. Gail Arnott 

 
68.46% 

2. Bernia Brandstaedter & Sheila Lugtig 62.27% 

EDMONTON BRIDGE CENTRE (10 PAIRS) 

1. Don Carty & Dave Nash 

 
61.42% 

2. Elizabeth Horcica & Lana Blackett 60.81% 

REGINA DBC (12 PAIRS) 

1. Les Mullen & Gary Priestman 

 
60.58% 

2. Fiona Bishop & Dick Anderson 60.50% 

MOOSE JAW DBC (16 PAIRS) 

1. Barry Watson & Dennis Nelson 

 
62.70% 

2. Bonnie New & George Seel 61.11% 

SASKATOON DBC (27 PAIRS) 

1. Larry Whitlow & Doran Johnson 

 
68.39% 

2. Ivan Prosofsky & John Zerr 62.48% 

BATTLEFORDS DBC (11 PAIRS) 

1.Pat Krueger & Jean Lawes 

 
65.63% 

2. Leona Halter & Glenn Moore 63.55% 

PRINCE ALBERT DBC (17 PAIRS) 

1. Dana Dirks & Derrick Furber 

 
68.52% 

2. Linda Clavelle & Linda Brooks 63.39% 

VANCOUVER BRIDGE CENTRE (45 PAIRS) 

1. Mhairi Longridge & Cathy Miller 

 
64.64% 

2. Rob Tyson & Bradley Bart 63.69% 

 


